
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 39 0 16 0 55 505 14 300 207 1,026

Belleville 60 2 8 0 70 334 24 66 26 450

Brantford 36 0 0 0 36 149 4 170 57 380

Guelph 19 6 32 0 57 177 58 97 271 603

Hamilton 70 2 36 40 148 535 74 563 828 2,000

Kingston 32 4 6 37 79 235 16 81 238 570

Kitchener area 101 16 104 265 486 870 40 515 1,389 2,814

London 175 0 40 142 357 1,383 14 593 948 2,938

Oshawa 90 12 157 242 501 919 52 505 606 2,082

Ottawa 245 22 210 201 678 1,576 157 1,310 2,126 5,169

Peterborough 26 0 8 0 34 205 12 74 6 297

St. Catharines-Niagara 86 18 67 0 171 927 76 487 11 1,501

Sudbury 17 6 0 0 23 97 8 27 16 148

Thunder Bay 17 0 0 24 41 89 6 0 116 211

Toronto 1,080 256 643 1,001 2,980 7,835 1,150 5,258 15,917 30,160

Windsor 66 24 0 0 90 628 134 122 19 903

Chatham-Kent 10 0 0 0 10 92 10 12 12 126

Cornwall 7 2 0 0 9 52 46 4 0 102

Kawartha Lakes 14 2 0 0 16 198 2 0 38 238

North Bay 8 2 0 0 10 47 4 8 0 59

Sarnia 25 4 0 0 29 168 16 0 0 184

Sault Ste. Marie 6 0 6 0 12 33 6 6 0 45

Total 2,229 378 1333 1,952 5,892 17,054 1,923 10,198 22,831 52,006

All Ontario* 7,154 56,797

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

September-2017 January to September
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Metropolitan Area JAN - SEPT 2016 JAN - SEPT 2017 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 1,511 1,026 -32% 

Belleville 377 450 19% 

Brantford 265 380 43% 

Guelph 865 603 -30% 

Hamilton 2,065 2,000 -3% 

Kingston 270 570 111% 

Kitchener area 2,801 2,814 0% -

London 2,285 2,938 29% 

Oshawa 1,975 2,082 5% 

Ottawa 3,801 5,169 36% 

Peterborough 398 297 -25% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 1,506 1,501 0% -

Sudbury 206 148 -28% 

Thunder Bay 145 211 46% 

Toronto 29,095 30,160 4% 

Windsor 955 903 -5% 

Chatham-Kent 91 126 38% 

Cornwall 178 102 -43% 

Kawartha Lakes 223 238 7% 

North Bay 43 59 37% 

Sarnia 149 184 23% 

Sault Ste. Marie 82 45 -45% 

Total 49,286 52,006 6% 

All Ontario ** 52,977 56,797 7% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-3
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